Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines Metro Manila

Sixteenth Congress

Third Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-seventh day of July, two thousand fifteen.

[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10797]

AN ACT RENAMING THE PHILIPPINE PUBLIC SAFETY COLLEGE – REGIONAL TRAINING SCHOOL 7 (PPSC-RTS 7) IN CONSOLACION, PROVINCE OF CEBU INTO THE CAMP JESSE M. ROBREDO REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 7, NATIONAL POLICE TRAINING INSTITUTE, PHILIPPINE PUBLIC SAFETY COLLEGE

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Philippine Public Safety College—Regional Training School 7 (PPSC-RTS 7) in Consolacion, Province of Cebu is hereby renamed the Camp Jesse M. Robredo Regional Training Center 7, National Police Training Institute, Philippine Public Safety College.

- SEC. 2. The Department of the Interior and Local Government shall issue the necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the provision of this Act.
- SEC. 3. All laws, executive orders, decrees, instructions, rules and regulations contrary to or inconsistent with any provision of this Act are hereby amended, repealed or modified accordingly.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

FRANKLIN M. DRIDON

President of the Senate

FELICIANO BELMONTE JR.

Speaker of the House of Representatives

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on August 24, 2015 and February 2, 2016, respectively.

OSCAR G. YABES Secretary of the Senate MARILYNB, BARUA-YAP

Secretary General House of Representatives

Approved: MAY 1 0 2016

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

President of the Philippines

